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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
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FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

August 26, 2010
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the JULY 21, 2010 meeting: Clarification of PPI edits; Clinical edits through POS SmartPA system added to: all benzodiazepines; Zyprexa® Relprevv™; Aldex® AN chew tablet; Rybix® ODT; Xifaxan® 200 mg and 550 mg tablets; Xolegel® 2% gel; Extina® 2% foam; Singulair®; Clinical edits through manual review added to: Ampyra® tablet; Cayston® inhalation solution; 
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point-of-sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the POS clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/Criteria.doc or http://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PDLCriteria.doc; specific claim edits such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   
REMINDER:  

Beginning Tuesday, August 10, 2010, the patient name, insured name, and date of birth fields must be populated for adjudication of all NCPDP pharmacy claims as outlined in the Provider Memo dated 5/3/2010.  Claims submitted without these fields being populated will reject at point-of-sale and an electronic error message (Z620, Y750, or Y760) will be sent.  Once the above fields are populated, the claim should process.  Please verify that the patient’s name, insured’s name, and date of birth match the recipient ID information on record.

 

Beginning Wednesday, Oct. 6, 2010, claims not matching the patient first name, last name, or date of birth (+/- 365 days) with Medicaid system information will reject at point-of-sale and an electronic error message (Z621, Y751, or Y761) will be sent to the pharmacy.  The list of these new edits is printed below.

	EDIT #
	MESSAGE

	Z620
	DOB MISSING

	Y750
	PATIENT LAST NAME MISSING

	Y760
	PATIENT FIRST NAME MISSING

	Z621
	DOB DOES NOT MATCH RECIPIENT FILE

	Y751
	PATIENT LAST NAME DOES NOT MATCH RECIPIENT FILE

	Y761
	PATIENT FIRST NAME DOES NOT MATCH RECIPEINT FILE


1. Proton Pump Inhibitor agents (PPI): Effective August 17, 2010, an additional point-of-sale approval criterion was added to the PPI criteria for those patients with pancreatic insufficiency that requires pancreatic enzyme therapy.  The preferred agents in the Proton Pump Inhibitor drug class will approve at point-of-sale (POS) for recipients who have had two (2) claims in the past 75 days for a pancreatic enzyme in Medicaid history.

Clarification on criteria printed in June 11, 2010 memo: The approval criteria do not require a recipient to have an endoscopy or to have the endoscopy repeated every two years.  For recipients who do not meet the POS PPI approval criteria and the claim rejects at the pharmacy, the prescriber may call the PDL PA Call Center to explain the medical necessity to continue the PPI therapy beyond the three (3) months of drug therapy per 365 days that the patient has already received.  The numbers for the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center are Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200.  
2. All solid oral dosage forms of benzodiazepine agents:  Effective December 7, 2010, ACCUMULATION QUANTITY LIMIT for benzodiazepines
a. Solid oral benzodiazepine agents: Point-of-sale (POS) approval of solid oral dosage forms of benzodiazepine agents will limit usage through an accumulation quantity limit that will allow up to a maximum of 124 units of any solid oral benzodiazepines paid by Medicaid per the previous 31 calendar days. The system will add up all units of the benzodiazepine Medicaid claims and allow up to the maximum of 124 units in the previous 31 calendar days.  If an incoming claim will cause the accumulation quantity to exceed the established accumulation quantity limit, the claim will reject at point-of-sale.  Current daily quantity limits for benzodiazepine sedative hypnotic agents and Xanax® XR not to exceed one unit per day will not change and will be included in the total benzodiazepine accumulation quantity limit.  

i. At this time, long-term care eligible recipients are exempt from the accumulation quantity limit.

ii. DIASTAT® AcuDial rectal gel, benzodiazepine injectable agents and oral liquid agents will be excluded from the accumulation quantity limit of 124 units in previous 31 days.  

b. Liquid oral benzodiazepine dosage forms: Point-of-sale criteria will be applied to identify those patients who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (≤6 years of age or NPO) for all benzodiazepine oral liquids (such as, lorazepam, diazepam, alprazolam).   Midazolam 2 mg/ml syrup claims:  claims for 30 ml or less will pay at point-of-sale for any age.
Prescribing providers are encouraged to review patient profiles.  Options include titrating doses downward, adjusting strengths and quantities, or decreasing the number of benzodiazepine agents prescribed.  A longer implementation time is allowed for this edit in order for prescribers to taper doses downward or make any necessary adjustments to a patient’s prescription regimen.  Since the accumulation quantity limit operates on a rolling 31 days, rather than per each month, if a patient is receiving multiple prescriptions of smaller quantities from the same or different prescribers there is a high likelihood that rejections may occur at the pharmacy.  

General benzodiazepine addiction information and examples of benzodiazepine scheduled tapers are offered below
:

Benzodiazepine (BZD) addiction is an issue with many consequences, one of them being, addiction withdrawal symptoms experienced when the BZD are discontinued. 
The type of BZD used plays an important part in determining the length and severity of drug withdrawal. Another factor to be aware of during BZD withdrawal is drug craving. Short-acting rather than intermediate- or long-acting benzodiazepines, are more likely to cause rebound symptoms because the longer the half-life the longer the therapeutic effects occur after discontinuation.
Withdrawal symptoms, similar in character to those noted with barbiturates and alcohol have occurred following abrupt discontinuance of BZD. The more severe withdrawal symptoms have usually been limited to those patients who received excessive doses over an extended period of time. 
Tapering benzodiazepine dosage is recommended with long-term use, i.e., greater than 4 to 6 weeks of oral drug and 7 days with intravenous midazolam for sedation of the critically ill patient.  For elderly patients receiving benzodiazepines for insomnia over at least 3 months, an 8 to 10 week taper may be warranted, whereas, patients with generalized anxiety may tolerate a taper of 4 to 8 weeks. 
Several standard inpatient benzodiazepine withdrawal schedules exist. The following are examples of such tapers: 
A 50% dose reduction every 5 days, 

A 25% dose reduction weekly, 

A 25% dose reduction weekly until 50% of the dose remains followed by one-eighth dose reduction every 4 to 7 days.

Generally speaking, the dose of BZD should be reduced every 2 weeks from 100% to 50% to 25% to 12.5%. In most patients, eight weeks after starting the dose reduction, patients should be withdrawn completely. Successful outcome was defined as being hypnotic-free at 3 to 6 months after discontinuing of BZD.  
	Drug
	Common Brand Names
	Elimination Half Life in hoursa b
	Approximate Equivalent Oral Dosagesc

	Alprazolam
	Xanax, Xanax XR
	9 - 20
	0.5 mg

	Chlordiazepoxide   
	Librium
	24 - 100
	25 mg

	Drug
	Common Brand Names
	Elimination Half Life in hoursa b
	Approximate Equivalent Oral Dosagesc

	Clonazepam
	Klonopin
	19 - 60 
	0.5 mg

	Clorazepate
	Tranxene
	1.3 - 120
	15 mg

	Diazepam
	Valium
	30 - 200
	10 mg

	Estazolam
	ProSom
	8 - 24
	1-2 mg

	Flurazepam
	Dalmane
	40 - 250
	15-30 mg

	Lorazepam
	Ativan
	8 - 24
	1 mg

	Oxazepam
	Serax
	3 - 25
	20 mg

	Quazepam
	Doral
	39 - 120
	20 mg

	Temazepam
	Restoril
	3 - 25
	20 mg

	Triazolam
	Halcion
	1.5 - 5
	0.25 mg

	aHalf Life in hours from: Clinical Handbook of Psychotropic Drugs, 4th revised edition, Bezchlibnyk-Butler et al. editors (Clarke Institute of Psychiatry, Toronto), Hogrefe & Huber.

	b The duration of apparent action is usually considerably less than the half-life. With most benzodiazepines, noticeable effects usually wear off within a few hours. Nevertheless, as long as the drug is present it will exert subtle effects within the body. These effects may become apparent during continued use or may appear as withdrawal symptoms when dosage is reduced or the drug is stopped. Notation on duration of action from http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_benzodiazepines

	cEstimated Equivalent Dose chart from C.H. Ashton, http://www.benzo.org.uk/manual/bzcha01.htm#24, retrieved Aug 11, 2010. "These equivalents do not agree with those used by some authors. They are firmly based on clinical experience during switch-over to diazepam at start of withdrawal programs but may vary between individuals.", from the Ashton Manual.


The following edits will be effective September 28, 2010, unless otherwise stated. 

3. Zyprexa® (olanzapine) Relprevv™ injection: Zyprexa® Relprevv™ is indicated for the treatment of schizophrenia.  Point-of-sale criteria will be applied to new starts on this medication, requiring two claims of oral Zyprexa® (olanzapine) in Medicaid drug history within the previous 27-75 days.  Continuation criteria will also be added, which will allow a claim to pay at point-of-sale if there is a claim for Zyprexa® Relprevv™ in Medicaid history in the previous 45 days.  A cumulative quantity limit of one vial per 10 days has been added to the 210mg and 300mg strength vials.  A cumulative quantity limit of one vial per 31 days has been added to the 405mg strength vial.  As a reminder, Zyprexa® (olanzapine) Relprevv™ injection must not to be dispensed directly to the patient.  Patients given Zyprexa® (olanzapine) Relprevv™ injection are at risk for severe sedation (including coma) and/or delirium after each injection and must be observed for at least 3 hours in a registered facility with ready access to emergency response services.

4. Aldex® AN (doxylamine succinate) 5 mg chewable tablet: Aldex® AN is indicated for allergic rhinitis and symptom control for the common cold.  Point-of-sale criteria will be applied to identify children ≤6 years of age that cannot swallow a solid oral dosage form.  In addition, a quantity limit of 30 tablets per prescription (10 day supply) will be added.

5. Rybix® (tramadol) ODT 50mg tablet: Rybix® ODT is indicated for the management of moderate to moderately severe pain in adults (≥ 16 years of age).  Rybix® ODT is tramadol HCl delivered in an immediate-release orally disintegrating tablet formulation.  Point-of-sale criteria will be applied to identify those adult patients who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (NPO).  The generic tramadol 50mg tablets are available without a prior authorization.

6. Xifaxan® (rifaximin) 550mg tablets: Xifaxan® 550 mg tablet is indicated for the reduction in risk of overt hepatic encephalopathy recurrence.  The point-of-sale approval criteria will require a diagnosis code for hepatic encephalopathy in Medicaid history in previous 2 years.  In addition, a daily dose limit of 2:1 and a cumulative quantity limit of 62 tablets per 31 days will be added.
7. Xifaxan® (rifaximin) 200mg tablets: Xifaxan® 200mg tablet is indicated for the treatment of patients with traveler’s diarrhea caused by noninvasive strains of E. coli.  A daily dose limit of 3:1 and a cumulative quantity limit of 9 tablets per 3 days will be added.

8. Xolegel® (ketoconazole) 2% gel and Extina® (ketoconazole) 2% foam: Xolegel® gel and Extina® foam are indicated for the topical treatment of seborrheic dermatitis in immunocompetent adults and children 12 years of age and older. These formulations will be added to the topical antifungal algorithm as requiring a prior authorization.  The current point-of-sale approval criteria includes a trial of at least two different products that do not require prior authorization within the previous 45 days before one of the medications that require a prior authorization will pay at point-of-sale.  Ketoconazole cream and shampoo are available without a prior authorization, as well as econazole 1% cream, clotrimazole 1% cream, clotrimazole 1% solution, ciclopirox 0.77% cream, and ciclopirox 0.77% topical suspension preparations. 
9. Ampyra® ER 10mg tablet:  Ampyra® tablet is a potassium channel blocker indicated to improve walking in patients with multiple sclerosis.  Approval for all requests for Ampyra® ER 10mg tablets will require a manual review.
10. Cayston® 75mg inhalation solution:  Cayston® inhalation solution is indicated to improve respiratory symptoms in cystic fibrosis (CF) patients with Pseudomonas aeruginosa.   Approval for all requests for Cayston® 75mg inhalation solution will require a manual review.  A quantity limit of 84ml per 50 days has also been added.  TOBI® (tobramycin) 300 mg/5 ml inhalation solution is available at point-of-sale with a diagnosis of cystic fibrosis in Medicaid history in previous 2 years.
11. Singulair® tablets and granules: Effective August 12, 2010, a therapeutic duplication (TD) was applied to all strengths and dosage forms of Singulair®.  The incoming Singulair® claim will reject if there is a Singulair ® claim in Medicaid history with >25% remaining of the days’ supply.  
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. ALL drugs that require a PRIOR APPROVAL (PA) require the prescriber to have a Medicaid provider ID before the claim can be processed.  The prescriber may obtain a Medicaid provider ID as an enrolled Medicaid provider.  Providers who are not yet enrolled may request a “Temporary Prescriber ID” through the Hewlett-Packard (HP) Enterprise Services (formerly called EDS) Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   Pharmacists are required to enter the prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid. Therefore, the prescribing provider’s NPI MUST be mapped in the Medicaid system to the prescribing provider’s Medicaid provider ID number OR Temporary Provider ID Number to prevent the Medicaid system from rejecting the claim due to lack of recognition of AR Medicaid Provider ID.
To verify your address and report your NPI online, logon to the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/InternetSolution/Provider/npi.aspx#reporting, or for telephone assistance reporting your NPI, please contact the Provider Enrollment Unit in-state toll-free (800) 457-4454 or local and out-of-state (501) 376-2211, select option 0 for "Other inquiries" and then option 3 for "Provider Enrollment" when prompted.  

2.  For those drugs that require PRIOR APPROVAL (PA), if the prescribing provider does not have a Medicaid provider ID mapped to his/her NPI number, the two most common rejection code edits the pharmacist will see are pasted below.  The pharmacist may advise the prescriber to update their provider information with Medicaid.  The prescribing provider has the option of updating his/her temporary ID status or enrolling as a Medicaid provider.  The claim will not process until the prescriber has completed the appropriate course of action. 
	Code
	Explanation 

	9071
	Prescribing Provider ID is invalid; OR the ID is an expired temporary ID or invalid format to a NPI number. (Check Non-participating ID#) 

	Z740
	Verify prescriber segment; OR the NPI is not mapped to a Medicaid provider ID.


3. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: providers requesting a prior authorization for a drug on the PDL or requesting a prior authorization for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

4. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: providers requesting a prior authorization should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   For prior authorization requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
5. Medications in non-solid dosage forms (nasals, inhalers, eye and ear drops, topicals, etc.) continue to be added to the edits-for-appropriate-package-size to prevent inadvertent package size billing errors to the Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  If the claim rejects due to billing an incorrect package size, it will set edit Y72, which is "Quantity billed must be a multiple of the package size."  If a pharmacist receives this edit when submitting a claim, please verify the quantity and the package size for accuracy or for further assistance please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Help Desk.   
6. New Error Code:  Effective December 4, 2009, Arkansas Medicaid error code 9074 will be returned on NCPDP response transactions.  The message for the new code is, “Prescribing provider is deceased.”  The corresponding NCPDP message (already in use by our program) is 71, “Prescriber not covered.”
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
� A. Olyaei PharmD, 2005, �HYPERLINK "http://www.ohsu.edu/academic/medicine/residency//handouts/pharmpearls/Psychiatry%20CNS%20Neuro/BenzodiazepineDrugWithdrawalTaper.pdf"�http://www.ohsu.edu/academic/medicine/residency//handouts/pharmpearls/Psychiatry%20CNS%20Neuro/BenzodiazepineDrugWithdrawalTaper.pdf� ; retrieved August 10, 2010
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